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FIRST GENERATION
1.  Joseph Benjamin Owen  was born on August 16, 1838 in New Jersey.   He appeared on the census in 1840 in Greenwich 
Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ.1  He appeared on the census in 1850 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 2  He appeared on the 
census in 1860 in Mantua Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 3  He appeared on the census in 1870 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester 
Co., NJ.4  He appeared on the census in 1880 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 5  He died on March 9, 1907.

SECOND GENERATION
2.  David Owen was born on September 30, 1814 in New Jersey.  He appeared on the census in 1840 in Greenwich Twp., 
Gloucester Co., NJ.1  He appeared on the census in 1850 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 2  He appeared on the 
census in 1860 in Woolwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 3  He appeared on the census in 1870 in Woolwich Twp., Gloucester 
Co., NJ.4  He signed a will in September 1879.   He died on September 9, 1879.   He was married to Elizabeth Jones on 
September 29, 1836.

3.  Elizabeth Jones was born on November 26, 1813 in New Jersey.  She appeared on the census in 1840 in Greenwich 
Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ.1  She appeared on the census in 1850 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 2  She appeared on 
the census in 1860 in Woolwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 3  She appeared on the census in 1870 in Woolwich Twp., 
Gloucester Co., NJ.4  She died on August 22, 1892.

THIRD GENERATION
4.  Joseph Owen was born on February 24, 1787.  He resided 825 Kings Highway between 1816 and 1843 in Mickleton, 
Gloucester Co., NJ.  He appeared on the census in 1840 in Greenwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 1  He appeared on the census 
in 1850 in Deptford Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ. 2  He resided in 1860 in Mantua Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ.   He was buried in 
1865 in Mickleton Meeting House Cemetery, Mickleton, Gloucester Co., NJ. 6  He died on February 23, 1865.6  He was a 
Wheelwright in Mickleton, Gloucester Co., NJ.   He was married to Mercy Kirby on March 5, 1812 in Pilesgrove Twp., Salem 
Co., NJ.

5.  Mercy Kirby  was born on August 11, 1788.   She died on May 30, 1830.

FOURTH GENERATION
8.  Joshua Owen was born about 1740.  He resided in 1773/74 in Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He resided between 
1795 and 1830 in Woolwich Twp., Gloucester Co., NJ.   He appeared on the census in 1830 in Maurice River Twp., 
Cumberland Co., NJ. 7  He died between 1830 and 1840.   He was married to Ann(a) Peacock on May 5, 1772 in Evesham 
Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.

9.  Ann(a) Peacock was born on March 13, 1753 in Burlington Co., NJ.   She died on March 23, 1797 in Woolwich Twp., 
Gloucester Co., NJ.

10.  Jonathan Kirby was born about 1753 in Pilesgrove Twp., Salem Co., NJ.   He was married to Lydia Tyler.

11.  Lydia Tyler .  

FIFTH GENERATION
16.  Rowland Owen was born about 1705 in Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He resided in 1732 in Evesham Twp., 
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Burlington Co., NJ.   He resided in 1773/74 in Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Prudence Powell on 
March 17, 1738 in Mt. Holly, Burlington Co., NJ.

17.  Prudence Powell was born in 1709 in Burlington, Burlington Co., NJ.   She died.

18.  Adonijah Peacock was born on August 5, 1724 in Mt. Holly, Burlington Co., NJ.   He was buried in 1777 in Chairville, 
Burlington Co., NJ.   He died on January 19, 1777 in Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Elizabeth Springer on 
September 28, 1751 in Trenton, Mercer Co., NJ.

19.  Elizabeth Springer  was born on November 22, 1736 in Burlington Co., NJ.   She was buried in 1798 in Chairville, 
Burlington Co., NJ.   She died on September 2, 1798 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., PA.

20.  Richard Kirby  was born about 1724.  He was married to Elizabeth Foulker.

21.  Elizabeth Foulker  was born about 1728.

22.  Benjamin Tyler.  He was married to Mary Tomlinson.

23.  Mary Tomlinson.  

SIXTH GENERATION
32.  Joshua Owen was born before 1683 in Wales.  He resided before 1683 in Llwyndu, Wales.   He emigrated in 1683 from 
Radnor, Delaware Co., PA.   He was married to Martha Shinn on January 16, 1697 in Mt. Holly, Burlington Co., NJ.

33.  Martha Shinn.  

34.  John Powell was born on October 14, 1675 in London, Middlesex, England.   He signed a will on December 14, 1715 in 
Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ. 8  He died before May 5, 1716 in Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He was 
married to Elizabeth Parker on February 23, 1698/99 in Burlington, Burlington Co., NJ.

35.  Elizabeth Parker  was born about 1676 in Shrewsbury, Monmouth Co., NJ.   She died in April 1735 in Burlington Co., 
NJ.

36.  John Peacock was born on August 10, 1698 in Bridgend, Roxburgh, Scotland.   He signed a will on June 14, 1759 in 
Evesham Twp., Burlington Co., NJ. 8  He died after June 14, 1759 in Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Elizabeth A. 
Prickett on September 2, 1723 in Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.

37.  Elizabeth A. Prickett  was born in May 1705 in Medford Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   She died on April 20, 1774 in 
Medford Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.

38.  Benjamin Springer  was born in 1706 in Burlington Co., NJ.   He died.  He was married to Ann Bud.

39.  Ann Bud was born in 1712.   She died in 1775.

44.  John Tyler.  He was married to Hannah Wade.

45.  Hannah Wade.  

46.  Joseph Tomlinson.  He was married to Lydia Wade.

47.  Lydia Wade.  



Ancestors of Joseph Benjamin Owen 10 Oct 2004

3

SEVENTH GENERATION
64.  Owen Humphrey was born about 1625.  He died before 1699.  He was born in Wales.   He died in Wales.

66.  John Shinn.  

67.  Jane.  

68.  Robert Powell.  He was married to Prudence Unknown.

69.  Prudence Unknown.  

70.  George Parker  was born about 1640 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., RI.   He died in 1685 in Ransoms Neck, Shrewsbury, 
Monmouth Co., NJ.   He was married to Sarah Smith in 1660.

71.  Sarah Smith was born in 1643 in Burlington, Burlington Co., NJ.   She signed a will on June 25, 1720 in Northampton 
Twp., Burlington Co., NJ. 8  She died about 1721 in Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.

72.  John Peacock was born about 1678 in Scotland.   He died.

74.  Zachariah Prickett  was born in 1667 in Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He died on February 28, 1728/29 in 
Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Ellipha (Althea) Unknown.

75.  Ellipha (Althea) Unknown  was born about 1679.  She died.

76.  Jacob Springer was born in 1668 in Stockholm, Sweden.   He died in 1731 in New Jersey.  He was married to Phoebe 
Hiobe.

77.  Phoebe Hiobe was born in 1690 in Burlington Co., NJ.   She died.

78.  Thomas Budd was born before April 27, 1686 in Northampton Twp., Burlington Co., NJ.   He died before April 5, 1742 
in Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Deborah Langstaff.

79.  Deborah Langstaff was born on May 15, 1683 in Richmong Mtg., Yorkshire, England.   She died.

EIGHTH GENERATION
128.  Humphrey Ap Hugh died about 1664.  He was married to Elizabeth Powell about 1625.

129.  Elizabeth Powell died in 1664 or 1665 in Wales.   She was born in Wales.

140.  George Parker  was born in March 1611/12 in Kent, England.   He was baptized on May 7, 1612 in Margate, Kent, 
England.   He emigrated in 1635 from London, Middlesex, England.   He died in 1642.   He was buried on April 22, 1642 in 
Rhode Island.  He was a carpenter.   He was married to Frances Unknown.

141.  Frances Unknown died.

142.  Andrew Smith was born about 1610.  He died.

148.  John Prickitt.  

152.  Charles (Carl) Christopher Springer  was born in 1592 in Lamstedt, Hanover, Germany.   He died on May 18, 1669 in 
Stockholm, Sweden.  He was married to Beata Jacobine (Salinus) Hendrixson.

153.  Beata Jacobine (Salinus) Hendrixson died on December 17, 1693 in Stockholm, Sweden.   She was born.
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156.  William Budd was born on May 13, 1649 in England.   He died on March 20, 1721/22 in Northampton Twp., 
Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married to Ann Clapgut or Classut.

157.  Ann Clapgut or Classut was born in 1655 in Somerset, England.   She signed a will on February 2, 1722/23 in 
Burlington Co., NJ. 8  She died on September 30, 1722 in Burlington Co., NJ.

158.  John Langstaff was born in 1650 in Yorkshire, England.   He died about 1704 in Burlington Co., NJ.   He was married 
to Elisabeth Hamon.

159.  Elisabeth Hamon was born about 1653 in Hunslet, Yorkshire, England.   She died.

NINTH GENERATION
256.  Hugh Ap David.  He was married to Catherine Ap Rhydderich.

257.  Catherine Ap Rhydderich .  

258.  John Powell died in July 1636.  He resided in Llanwedden, Wales.   He was married to Sibill Gwynn in 1588.

259.  Sibill Gwynn.  

280.  George Parker  was born in 1575 in Kent, England.   He died on January 23, 1657/58.   He was married to Mary White 
on July 30, 1610 in Sandwich, Kent, England.

281.  Mary White was born.  She died.

304.  Christoph Christlieb Christian Springer  was born in 1550 in Stockholm, Sweden.   He died in 1630 in Lamstedt, 
Hanover, Germany.  He was married to Elsie Wehrhahn.

305.  Elsie Wehrhahn .  

306.  Balthazar Salinus .  He was married to Elizabeth Carlsdotter.

307.  Elizabeth Carlsdotter.  

312.  Thomas Budd was born on May 23, 1617 in Martock, Somerset, England.   He died on June 22, 1670 in Ilchester, 
Somerset, England.   He was married to Susanna Prigge.

313.  Susanna Prigge was born in 1611 in England.   She died after 1661.

TENTH GENERATION
512.  David Ap Howell was born about 1540.  He was married to Mary Verch Hugh.

513.  Mary Verch Hugh .  

518.  Hugh Gwynn was a high sheriff in Caernarvonshire, Wales.   He resided in Penarth, Wales.   He was married to Jane 
Owen in 1600.

519.  Jane Owen.  
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ELEVENTH GENERATION
1024.  Howell Ap Gronwy.  

1026.  Hugh Ap John.  

1027.  Catherine.  daughter of Rhys ap David ap Ievan ap Jackice ap David ap Ievan

1038.  Owen ap Hugh was a high sheriff between 1563 and 1580 in Anglesea, Wales.

1039.  Sibll Griffith died in 1613.

TWELFTH GENERATION
2048.  Gronwy Ap Einion was born about 1480.

2052.  John Ap Meredith .  

2053.  Gwenllian.  daughter of Ednyvet ap David ap Howell ap Enion

2078.  Sir William Griffith .  Knighted at Touraine on Christmas 1513.   He was married to Jane Poulston.

2079.  Jane Poulston resided in Carnavon, Wales.

THIRTEENTH GENERATION
4096.  Einion was born about 1450.

4104.  Meredith Ap David.  

4105.  Maud.  

4156.  Sir William Griffith .  Made Knight of the Bath on St. Andrews Eve, 1489, at the coronation ofPrince Arthur.   He 
was married to Lady Jane Troutbeck.

4157.  Lady Jane Troutbeck .  

4158.  John Puleston Lord of Carnarvon Castle.  

4159.  Eleanor Whitney .  

FOURTEENTH GENERATION
8208.  David Ap Ievan.  

8209.  Janet.  

8210.  Maredith Ap Griffith .  

8314.  William Troutbeck Lord of Prynes Castle .  Slain in Battle of Bloreheath
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8315.  Lady Margaret Stanley .  

8316.  John Pilsdon\Puleston.  

8317.  Alsiwn.  

8318.  Robert Whitney .  

8319.  Constance.  

FIFTEENTH GENERATION
16416.  Ievan Ap Llewelyn resided in Talyllyn, Merionethshire, Wales.

16417.  Gwenevor.  

16418.  Ievan Goch ap Ievan.  

16420.  Gruffyd Derwas.  Living in 1416.  Esquire of the Body (attendant) to King Henry VI.

16630.  Sir Thomas Stanley Lord Chamberlain of England .  

16631.  Joan Goushill died on January 12, 1458.

16632.  Madog Pilsdon.  

16633.  Angharrad.  

16634.  Howel ap Jeun.  

16638.  Sir James  Lord Audley was born.  He died.  He was married to Eleanor Holland.

16639.  Eleanor Holland.  

SIXTEENTH GENERATION
32832.  Llewelyn Ap Enion  resided in Llwydiarth, Wales.

32833.  Llenca.  

32834.  Ivan Gothin ap Madog Cyfin.  

32840.  Meuric Lloyd ap Meuric Lord of Nannau  died before 1400.

32841.  Mallt.  

33262.  Sir Robert Goushill resided in Hault Huckness, Darby, England.

33263.  Lady Elizabeth Fitz-Alan .  

33264.  Robert Pilsdon Esq..  
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33265.  Lowry Vychan.  

33266.  David ap Llewellyn .  

33278.  Edmund Holland Earl of Kent  was born.  He died.  He was married to Constance Plantagenet.

33279.  Constance Plantagenet.  

SEVENTEENTH GENERATION
65664.  Enion Ap Crlynin resided in Llwydiarth, Wales.

65666.  Griffith ap Eden Lloid .  

65680.  Meuric ap Ynyr Vychan Lord of Nannau  was buried in Dolgelly, Wales.   Buried in Dolgelly church in tomb 
which is sepulchral effigy in stoneof Meuric in plate and m ail with his shield charged with the armswhich he assumed, a 
lion passant guardant.

65681.  Angharad.  

65682.  Howell Pickhill ap David .  

66526.  Sir Richard Fitz-Alan 10th Earl of Arundel .  

66527.  Lady Elizabeth Bohun .  

66528.  Richard Pilsdon.  

66530.  Gruffed Vychan Baron of Clyndyfrdwy .  

66531.  Lady Eleanor.  

66558.  Edmund Plantagenet de Langley Earl of Cambridge, Duke of York .  

66559.  Lady Isabel.  

EIGHTEENTH GENERATION
131328.  Celynin.  The first of his family to settle in Montgomeryshire County inmid-Wales.  He fled there afte r slaying the 
mayor of Carmathen "insingle combat."  After going to Montgomeryshire he becam e steward toCharleton, Lord Powys.

131329.  Gwladys .  

131360.  Ynyr ap Ynyr Lord of Nannau was also known as Ynyr Vychan.   Presented a petition to Edward I, Prince of 
Wales, at Kensington in1304 or 1305, for office o f Raglor of the Comot of Talybont.  Thepetition was not granted, as no 
charter could be shown .

131361.  Gwenhwyvar .  

131362.  Lord of Dinmael ap Owen ap Bleddyn ap Owen Brogyntyn .  

133052.  Sir Richard Fitz-Alan 9th Earl of Arundel  died in 1375.



Ancestors of Joseph Benjamin Owen 10 Oct 2004

8

133053.  Lady Eleanor Plantagenet .  

133054.  William de Bohun Earl of Northampton  died in 1356.

133055.  Lady Elizabeth  of Badlesmere .  

133060.  Gruffyd ap Madoc Vychan 3rd Feudal Baron of Glyndyfrdwy .  

133061.  Lady Elizabeth Le Strange .  

133062.  Thomas ap Llewellyn Owen of Trefgarned .  

133063.  Lady Eleanor.  

133116.  Edward III  King of England  was born in 1312.   He died in 1377.  He was married to Lady Philippa in 1327.

133117.  Lady Philippa.  

133118.  Peter  King of Castile and Leon .  

NINETEENTH GENERATION
262656.  Ririd.  

262657.  Gwladus.  

262720.  Ynyr ap Meuric Lord of Nannau.  

262721.  Gwyrvyl .  

262722.  Gruffyd ap Gwen.  

266104.  Sir Edmund Fitz-Alan 8th Earl of Arundel .  He was married to Lady Alice De Warren in 1305.

266105.  Lady Alice De Warren  died in 1326.

266106.  Henry  3rd Earl of Lancaster .  

266107.  Maud de Chaworth.  

266108.  Humphry de Bohun Earl of Hereford .  Knighted in 1321

266109.  Princess Elizabeth Plantagenet .  

266122.  John  6th Baron le Strange  died in 1397.

266123.  Lady Joan de Cherleton .  

266232.  Edward II  King of England was born in 1284 in Carnavon, Wales.   He died in 1327.   became King in 1307, was 
deposed by Parliament in 1327

266233.  Isabella  of France .  

266234.  William  Count of Haynault and Holland .  
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266235.  Joanna.  

20TH GENERATION
525312.  Cynddeln.  

525313.  Jane.  

525314.  Lord of Dinas Certhin Richard .  

525440.  Madoc ap Dadwgan Lord of Nannau.  

525441.  Eva.  

525442.  Treasurer of Gruffyd ap Llewarch Vyenan ap Llewarch Gock ap L .  

532210.  William De Warren  died in 1296.

532211.  Lady Joan de Vere .  

532212.  Prince Edmond.  

532214.  Sir Patrick de Chaworth.  

532215.  Isabel de Beauchamp .  

532218.  Edward  King of England  was born in 1239.  He died in 1307.  Became King in 1272

532219.  Princess Eleanor .  

532246.  John de Cherleton 2nd Lord Cherleton .  

532247.  Lady Joan de Stafford.  

532464.  Edward I was born in 1239.   He died in 1307.  became King in 1272

532465.  Princess Eleanor  of Castile .  

532470.  Charles de Valois .  
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